DPU (cents) 6.37 6.72

Notes:

(1) Based on OPPL’s profits before tax based on its audited financial statements for FY2010, after including Rental Support

payment of approximately S$119.4 million for FY2010 and deducting the additional borrowing costs associated with the Debt

Financing, the Manager’s management fees, amortisation and trust expenses in connection with the Acquisition.

(2) Number of Units issued as at 31 December 2010.

(3) Includes (a) 1,159,694,000 Rights Units, (b) approximately 17,974,000 new Units (based on an issue price of S$1.12 per

Unit, which is K-REIT’s historical closing price on 4 January 2010, the first market day in FY2010) issuable as payment of

the Acquisition Fee and (c) approximately 8,567,000 new Units issuable to the Manager as management fees in relation to

the Property.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of

K-REIT as at 31 December 2010, as if K-REIT had completed the Acquisition and the Rights Issue on

31 December 2010.

Before the Acquisition and

the Rights Issue

(S$’000)

Adjusted for the Acquisition and

the Rights Issue

(S$’000)

Short-term debt — —

Long-term debt

Secured debt 422,263 745,648

Unsecured debt 567,669 1,165,626

Total long-term debt 989,932 1,911,274

Total debt 989,932 1,911,274

Unitholders’ funds 2,009,672(1) 3,010,724

Total capitalisation 2,999,604 4,921,998

Note:

(1) Adjusted for the distribution paid on 25 February 2011 for the period from 1 July 2010 to 31 December 2010.

69

RISK FACTORS

The risks described below should be carefully considered before making an investment decision in

relation to the “nil-paid” rights, the Rights Units or the Units. The risks described below are not the only

ones relevant to K-REIT, the Manager, the Trustee, the “nil-paid” rights, the Rights Units or the Units.

Additional risks not described below or not presently known to the Manager and/or the Trustee or that

it/they currently deem(s) immaterial may also impair the business operations of K-REIT. The business,